742 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cus. 116, 117. 1918.

FProvisos. $220,000,000: Provided, That the appropriation aforesaid for Navy
Navy ponsions. ensions shall be paid from the inconﬁa of the Navy gension fund, so
?a.r as the same shall be sufficient for that purpose: Provided further,

Accounts. That the amount expended under each of the above items shall be
accounted for separately.

Foamimengsweoms.  Tor fees and expenses of examining surgeons, pensions, for services
rendered within the fiscal year nineteen hundred and nineteen,
$50,000.

Approved, July 2, 1918.
July 2, 1018. . o
(H. R. 12509.] CHAP. 117.—Ap Act Making apyropnat’mns for the service of the Post Office
[Public, No.185]  Department for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and nineteen,
and for other purposes.
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
pristions e P Siates of Amerizg n Congress assembled, That the followiifg sums be,

Vol. 5, p. 80. and they are hereby, appropriated for the service of the Post Office
Department, in conformity with the Act of July second, eighteen
hundred and thirty-six, as follows: -

Fostmaster General. OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL.

paigpment shop-  po, gas, electric power and light, and the repair of machinery,
Maintenance. United States Post Office Department equipment shops building,
Post office $4,500. k .
inspectors: * FOR SALARIES OF POST-OFFICE INSPECTORS: For salaries of fifteen
inspectors in charge of divisions, at $3,000 each; thirty inspectors, at
$2,400 each; twenty inspectors, at $2,250 each; thirty-two inspectors,
at $2,100 each; twenty inspectors, at $2,000 each; thirty inspectors,
at $1,900 each; ninety inspectors, at $1,800 each; sixty inspectors,
at $1,700 each; sixty inspectors, at $1,600 each; and sixty-five in-
spectors, at $1,500 each; in all, including increases hereinafter pro-
vided, $968,100.

For per diem allowance of inspectors in the field while actually
traveling on official business away from their homes, their official

Proviens. domiciles, and their headquarters, at a rate to be fixed by the Post-

Temporarysallow- master General, not to exceed $4 per day: Provided, That the Post-
ances. master General may, in his discretion, allow inspectors per diem
while temporarily located at any place on business away from their
homes or their designated domiciles for a period not exceeding twenty
consecutive days at any one place, and make rules and regulations
governing the foregoing provisions relating to per diem: And pro-
vided further, That no per diem shall be paid to inspectors receiving
annual salaries of $2,000 or more, except the thirty-two inspectors
receiving $2,100 each, $350,000.

For compensation to clerks at division headquarters, fifteen, at
$1,800 each; fifteen, at 81,600 each; twenty, at $1,400 each; thirty,
at $1,200 each; ten, at $1,000 each; and ten, at $900 each; in aﬁ,
including increases hereinafter provided, $154,100.

For traveling expenses of inspectors without per diem allowance,
inspectors in charge, and the chief Jmst-ofﬁce inspector, and expenses
incurred by inspectors not covered by per diem allowance, unusual
and extraordinary expenses necessarily incurred for maintenance by
inspectors over and above per diem allowance while traveling on
official business in connection with the postal service of Alaska, and
for the traveling expenses of four clerks performing stenographic and
clerical assistance to post-office inspectors in the investigation of
important fraud cases, $43,850.

Per diem.

Limit.

Clerks at divisjon
headquarters.

Traveling, ete., ex-
penses.



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Ca. 117. 1918.

For livery hire incurred by inspectors not covered by their per
diem allowance, including livery hire in connection with the instal-
lation and inspection of rural routes, $45,000.

For necessary miscellaneous expenses at division headquarters,
$7,500:

For fgnyment, of rewards for the detection, arrest, and conviction of
}I)'(l)ft-o ce burglars, robbers, and highway mail robbers: Provided,

at rewards may be paid, in the discretion of the Postmaster Gen-
eral, when an offender of the class mentioned was killed in the act of
committing the crime or in resisting lawful arrest: And provided
further, That of the amount herein appropriated not to exceed
$5,000 may be expended, in the discretion of the Postmaster General,
for the purpose of securing information concerning violations of the
postal I};ws and for services and information looking toward the
apprehension of criminals, $25,000.

or compensation of a special assistant to the Attorney General
to assist in the defense of cases against the United States arising out
of the transportation of the mails, and in other cases and matters
affecting the postal revenues, $6,000.

For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, office
"~ of the Postmaster General, $1,000. :

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

For compensation to postmasters, $35,000,000.

For compensation to assistant postmasters at first and second class
post offices, five, at not exceeding $4,000 each; fifty, at not exceeding
$3,000 each; ten, at not exceeding $2,500 each; ten, at not exceeding
$2,000 each; fifteen, at not exceeding $1,900 each; fifty, at not
exceeding $1,800 each; one hundred, at not exceeding $1,700 each;
one hundred and seventy, at not exceeding $1,600 each; two hundred
and fifteen, at not exceeding $1,500 each; one hundred and seventy-
five, at not exceeding $1,400 each; three hundred and sixty, at not
exceeding $1,300 each ; six hundred, at not exceeding $1,200 each;
five hundred and fifty, at not exceeding $1,100 each; three hundred
and fifty, at not exceeding $1,000 each; one hundred and thirty, at
not exceeding $900 each; seventy, at not exceeding $800 each; in all,
including increases hereinafter provided, $4,075,000. And the

-appointment and assignment of assistant postmasters hereunder
sﬁ)all be so made durin%l the fiscal year as not to involve a greater
aggregate expenditure than this sum.

For compensation to clerks and employees at first and second class
post offices: .

Superintendents of delivery, superintendents of mails, superin-
tendents of money order, and superintendents of registry, ten, at not
exceeding $3,200 each;

Auditors, and superintendents of mails, fifteen, at not exceeding
$3,000 each;

Assistant superintendents of mails, superintendents of delivery,
andhsuperintendents of mails, twenty-three, at not exceeding $2,700
each;

Assistant superintendents of mails, cashiers, superintendents of
delivery, and superintendents of mails, thirty, at not exceeding
$2,600 each;

Assistant superintendents of mails, cashiers, superintendents of
delivery, superintendents of mails, and superintendents of stations,
thirty-five, at not exceeding $2,500 each;

Assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant superintendents
of mails, assistant superintendents of money order, assistant super-
intendents of registry, bookkeepers, cashiers, finance clerks, stenog-
raphers, superintendents of delivery, superintendents of mails, super-

743

Livery hire.

Miscellaneous.

Rewards, etc.
Frovisos.
Death of offender.

Securing informa-
tion.

Special assistant to
Attorney General in
postal cases.

Travel, etc.

First Assistant Post-
master General.

Postmasters,

Assistant post-
masters, first and sec-
ond class offices.

Appointments re-

Employees, fi:st and
secon&1 class offices.

At $3,200.

At $3,000.

At $2,700.
At $2,600.
At $2,500.

At $2,400.



744

At $2,200.

At $2,000.

At $1,800.

At$1,700.

At $1,600.

At $1,500.

At $1,400.

SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Ca. 117. 1918.

intendents of money order, and superintendents of registry, sixty, at
not exceeding $2,400 each; .

Assistant superintendents of mails, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief
mailing clerks, chief stamp clerks, finance clerks, superintendents of
delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,
superintendents of registry, and superintendents of stations, seventy,
at not exceeding $2,200 each; )

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendent of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, bookkeepers, cashiers, exam-
iners of stations, finance clerks, superintendents of carriers, superin-
tendents of delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of
money order, superintendents of registry, superintendents of second-
class matter, superintendents of inquiry, and superintendents of sta-
tions, one hundred and ninety, at not exceeding $2,000 each;

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, stenographers, superin-
tendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery, superintendents of
mails, superintendents of money order, superintendents of registry,
superintendents of second-class matter, and superintendents of sta-
tions, one hundred and eighty, at not exceeding $1,800 each;

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of mom?' order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, stenographers, superin-.
tendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery, superintendents of
mails, superintendents of money order, superintendents of registry,
superintendents of second-class matter, and superintendents of
stations, one hundred and ninety, at not exceeding $1,700 each;

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of crews, ste-
nographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery,
superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order, superin-
tendents of registry, superintendents of second-class matter and
superintendents of stations, four hundred and twenty-five, at not
exceeding $1,600 each; ,

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of crews, ste-
nographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of delivery,
superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order, superin-
tendents of registry, superintendents of second—cf;ss matter, and
superintendents of stations, ten hundred and fifty, at not exceeding
$1,500 each; ‘

Assistant, cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of mone order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeegsrs, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, special clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of
crews, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents
of delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 117. 1918,

order, superintendents of registry, superintendents of second-class
matter, and superintendents of stations, two thousand six hundred,
at not exceeding $1,400 each;

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of money order, assistant superintendents of mails,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents of
stations, bookkeepers, cashiers, chief mailing clerks, chief stamp
clerks, examiners of stations, finance clerks, foremen of crews, special
clerks, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, superintendents of
delivery, superintendents of mails, superintendents of money order,
superintendents of re%istry, superintendents of second-class matter,
- and superintendents of stations, seven thousand one hundred, at not
exceeding $1,300 each; .

Assistant cashiers, assistant superintendents of delivery, assistant
superintendents of mails, assistant superintendents of money order,
assistant superintendents of registry, assistant superintendents. of
stations, bookkeepers, chief stamp clerks, clerks, finance clerks,
foremen of crews, stenographers, superintendents of carriers, super-
intendents of second-class matter, and superintendents of stations,
eigl}llteen thousand three hundred and sixty, at not exceeding $1,200
each; L v

Assistant superintendents of stations, clerks, stenographers, super-
intendents of carriers, superintendents of second-class matter, and
superintendents of stations, seven thousand seven hundred, at not
exceeding $1,100 each;

Assistant superintendents of stations, clerks, clerks in charge of
stations, stonographers, superintendents of carriers, and superin-
tendents of second-class matter, two thousand five hundred, at not
exceeding $1,000 each;

Clerks, clerks in charge of stations, and stenographers, two thou-
sand, at not exceeding $900 each;

Clerks and clerks in charge of stations, two thousand one hundred
and sixty-nine, at not exceeding $300 each;

Substitutes for clerks and employees absent without pay;

And to provide for the promotion of eighty-five per centum of the
clerks in first-class post offices from the fifth to the sixth grade, and
for the promotion of fifteen per centum of the clerks in the sixth

ade to the designation of ‘‘special clerk’ in the $1,300 grade, and

or the promotion of fifteen per centum of the designated ‘special
clerks’’ in the $1,300 grade to the designation of “special clerk” in
the $1,400 grade, and to provide for the promotion of eighty-five
per centum of the clerks in second-class post offices from the fourth
to the fifth grade, and for the promotion of fifteen per centum of
the clerks in second-class post offices from the fifth to the sixth grade:
And provided further, That there may also be employed at first-class
post offices foremen and stenographers at a salary of $1,300 or more per
annum; in all, including increases hereinafter provided, $62,750,000.

Prowded, That hereafter the appointment and assignment of clerks
hereunder shall be so made during each fiscal year as not to involve a
greater aggregate expenditure than the sum appropriated; and to
enable the Postmaster General to carry out the provisions of this
Act and also the Act of March second, nineteen hundred and seven,
" classifying clerks and city letter carriers in first and second class
post offices, he may hereafter exceed the number of clerks appro-
priated for for particular grades: Provided, That the number of
clerks in the aggregate as herein authorized be not exceeded: Pro-
vided further, That hereafter when any employee in the Postal Serv-
ice under the law is entitled to compensatory time for Sunday or
1t11<1)hda¥ service, if he so elects, he may be paid for overtime in lieu
hereof.

45

At $1,300.

At $1,200.

Ats$1,100.

At $1,000.

At $900.

At $800.

Substitutes.

Promotion of clerks
provided for.
First class offices.

Post, p.751.

Second class offices.

Provisos.
Foremen and stenog-
raphers.

Appointmentsre-
stricted.

Increase in clerks.
Post, p. 751.
Vol.34, p. 1206.
Aggregate number.

Overtime pay al-
lowed in lieu of com-

pensatory time.



746 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Ssss. II. Cm. 117. 1918.

oto, e, mechanics,  Por compensation to printers, mechanics, and skilled laborers,
) twenty-two, at $1,200 each; four at $1,100 each; and thirty-one at
$1,000 each; in all, including increases hereinafter provided, $71,070.
For compensation. to watchmen, messengers, and laborers, one
thousand nine hundred and twenty-five, at $900 each; in all, includ-
ing increases hereinafter provided, $1,989,500.
or compensation to clerks in chargeof contract stations, $1,180,000.
tary. “her *tTi2uxil  For temporary and auxiliary clerk hire and for substitute clerk
clerks. ire for clerks and employees absent with pay at first and second
class post offices and temporary and auxiliary clerk hire at summer
) and winter resort post offices, $3,428,572.

Beparating mals. For separating mails at third and fourth class post offices, $730,000. *

Unusualconditions. . nusual conditions at post offices, $150,000.

Third class offioes. For allowances to third-class post offices to cover the cost of

Provisas clerical services, $2,400,000.

Allowance for clerks.  Provided, That hereafter no allowance in excess of $300 shall be
made where the salary of the postmaster is $1,000, $1,100, or $1,200 ;
nor in excess of $400 where the salary of the postmaster is $1,300,
$1,400, or $1,500; and that no allowance in excess of $500 shall be
made where the salary of the postmaster is $1,600 or $1,700; nor in

) excess of $800 where the salary of the postmaster is $1,800 or $1,900.
tora ot P And provided further, That the Postmaster General may, in the
disbursement of this appropriation, expend not exceeding $400,000
for the employment, at a maxithum sa.l&:z of $600 per annum, of
assistant postmasters at post offices of the third class where the

) salary of the postmaster is $1,800 or $1,900 per annum.

Reat,lignt, andfusl- * For rent, light, and fuel for first, second, and third class post

Provi offices, $6,500,000.

Ten-year leases per-  Provided, That hereafter the Postmaster General may, in the

mitted hereafter. disbursement of the appropriation for such purposes, apply a part
thereof to the pu.l('i)ose of leasing premises for the use of post offices
of the first, second, and third classes at a reasonable annual rental,
to be paid quarterly for a term not exceeding ten years; and that
there shall not be allowed for the use of any third-class post office
for rent a sum in excess of $500, nor more than $100 for fuel and
light, in any one year.
For miscellaneous items necessary and incidental to Post offices
of the first and second classes, $400,000.

‘Watchmen, messen-
gers, etc.

Contract station
clerks.

Limit, third class of-
fices.

Miscellaneous items.

e For pay of letter carriers at offices already established, including
Promotions. substitutes for letter carriers absent without pay, and for the pro-

motion of cighty-five ﬁ;;er centum of the letter carriers in first-class
post offices from the fifth to the sixth grade, and for the promotion
of eighty-five per centum of the letter carriers in second-class post
offices from the fourth to the fifth grade, and for the promotion of
fifteen per centum of the letter carriers in second-class offices from
the fifth to the sixth grade, City Delivery Service, $49,100,000.

Substitutes, ete. For pay of substitutes for letter carriers absent with pay, and of
gmxiliaxg and temporary letter carriers at offices where city delivery
Cartors. ot 18 already established, $4,685,715.
oy uriers, ete., new oo pay of letter carriers, substitute and auxilia letter carriers
g&ofﬁces where city delivery service is established ?uring the year,
,000.

Vebicle allowances.  For vehicle allowance, the hiring of drivers, the rental of vehicles,
and the purchase and exchange and maintenance, including stable
and garage facilities, of wagons or automobiles for, and the opera-
Prosions tion of, screen-wagon and city delivery and collection services,
Allowance for fiscal $6,700,000: Provided, That not to exceed $300,000 of the ‘amount
year 1913. herein appropriated shall be available for the payment of this service
Carace lonse during the qalejear ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and
armge leases. eighteen: Provided further, That the Postmaster General may, in his

Wagon service.



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 117. 1918.

disbursement of this appropriation, apply a part thereof to the leasing
of quarters for the housing of Government-owned automobiles at a
reasonable annual rental for a term not exceeding ten years.

For mail-messenger service, $2,700,000: Provided, at not to
exceed $100,000 of the amount herein appropriated shall be available
for the payment of this service during the fiscal year ending June
thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eighteen.

For car fare and bicycle allowance, $625,000.

For street car collection service, $9,000.

For Detroit River postal service, $7,250.

For car fare for special-delivery messengers in emergency cases,
$13,000. .

For fees to special-delivery messengers, $3,200,000.

For travel a.mfelgiscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, offi
of the First Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000. .

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

For inland transportation by star routes in Alaska, $430,000:

Provided, That out of this appropriation the Postmaster General
is authorized to provide difficult or emergency mail service in Alaska,
including the establishment and equipment of relay stations, in such
manner as he may think advisable, without advertising therefor.

For inland trans];;o;lrtation by steamboat or other power-boat
routes or by aeroplanes, $1,185,000: Provided, That the contract
now in force for carrying the mail on Lake Winnepesaukee from the
post office at Laconia, New Hampshire, shall be readjusted so that
the yearly salary paid the carrier, who furnishes his own equipment,
shall be $1,800 per annum: Provided further, That hereafter, when
there is no competition on a route and the rate of compensation asked
is excessive, or no proposal is received, the Postmaster General may
require that the mails be carried as freight or express, and it shall be
un(}awful for any common carrier by water to refuse to carry the
- mails when so required, and the penalty for such offense shall be a
fine of $500. Each day of refusal shall constitute a separate offense:
Provided further, That out of this appropriation ti}:e Postmaster
General is authorized to expend not exceeding $100,000 for the
purchase, operation, and maintenance of aeroplanes for an experi-
mental acroplane mail service between such points as he may de-
termine.

For inland transportation by railroad routes, $60,645,000:

Provided, That not to exceed $1,000,000 of this appropriation may
be expended for pay of freight and incidental cha for the trans-
portation of mails conveyed under special arrangement in freight
trains or otherwise.

For pay of freight or expressage on Fosta.l cards, stamped envelopes,
newspaper wrappers, and empty mail bags, $95,000.

Rarway Mam Service: For fifteen division superintendents,
at $3,250 each; two assistant superintendents, at $2,350 each; fifteen
assistant division superintendents, at $2,250 each; one hundred and
fifteen chief clerks, at not exceeding $2,100 each; four hundred
and sixty-five clerks, grade tem, at not exceeding $1,800 each;
two thousand and thirty-two clerks, grade nine, at not exceeding
$1,700 each; three hundred and ninety-three clerks, grade eight,
at not exceeding $1,600 each; eight thousand two hundred and
ninety-nine clerks, grade seven, at not exceeding $1,500 each; one
thousand and seventy-eight clerks, grade six, at pot exceeding
$1,400 each; one thousand seven hundred and eighty-eight clerks,
grade five, at not exceeding $1,300 each; three thousand eight hun-
dred and one clerks, grade %our, at not exceeding $1,200 each; sixty-
five clerks, grade three, at not exceeding $1,100 each; one thousand

747

Yyear 1918,

Car fare, etc.

Street car collection.

Detroit River.

Special delivery.

Car fare, i

Fees.

Travel, etc.

Becond Assistant
Postmaster General.

Star Routes, Alaska.

Proviso,

Emergency service.

Steamboats, aero-
planes, etc. '

Provisos,
Lake Winnepesau-
kee, N. H., contract.

Carriage by freight or
express if excessive
rate asked, etc.

Penalty il vessel re-
fuse.

Amount for aeroplane
service.

Railroad routes.
Proviso.

Freight train con-
veyance.

Freight on tal
cards, etc. pos

Railway Mail Serv-
ce

b

Division superin-
tendents, clerks, etec.
Post, p. 751.



. sion.

748 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 117. 1918.

nine hundred and seventy-four clerks, grade two, at not exceeding

$1,000 each; one thousand eight hundred and thirty-seven clerks,

. Erade one, at not exceeding $900 each; in all, including increases

Froine. o eredited DeTeinafter rovided, $32,500,000: Provided, That railway postal

P aeading. ., clerks shall be credited with full time when deadheading under orders

restricted. " of the department, and the appointment and assignment of clerks here-

under shall be so made during the fiscal year as not to involve a greater

aggregate expenditure than this sum; and, to enable the Postmaster

General to reclassify the salaries of railway postal clerks and make °

necessary appointments and promotions, he may exceed the number

Aggregate limited.  of clorks in such of the grades as may be necessary: Provided, That

the number of regular clerks in the aggregate as herein authorized be
not exceeded.

For travel allowances to railway postal clerks, acting railway postal
clerks, and substitute railway postal clerks, including substitute rail-
way postal clerks for railway postal ¢lerks granted leave with pay on
account of sickness, $1,613,959.

Trevellng expenses.  For actual and necessary expenses, general superintendent and

assistant general superintendent, division superintendents, assistant
division superintendgnts, and chief clerks, Railway Mail Service, and
railway postalclerks, while actually traveling on business of the Post
Office Department and away from their several designated head-
quarters, $48,000. ‘

For rent, light, heat, fuel, telegraph, miscellaneous and office ex-
penses, schedules of mail trains, telephone service, and badges for
railway postal clerks, including rental of offices for division head-
quarters, and chief clerk, Railway Mail Service, in Washington, Dis-
trict of Columbia, and rental of space for terminal railway post
offices for the distribution of mails when the furnishing of space for
such distribution can not under the Postal Laws an§ Regulations
properly be required of railroad companies without additional com-
pensation, and for equipment and miscellaneous items necessary and
ncidental to terminal railway post offices, $732,156.

For per diem allowance of two assistant superintendents while
actually traveling on official business away from their home, their
official domicile, and their headquarters, at a rate to be fixed by the
Postmaster General, not to exceed $4 per day, and for their necessary
official expenses not covered by t.lgeir per diem allowance, not
exceeding $500; in all, $2,420.
capyowic and cable  For inland transportation of mail by electric and cable cars,

Provisos. $555,000: Provided, That the rate of compensation to be paid per
Batoat pey. mile shall not exceed the rate now paid to companies performing
such service, excbt that the Postmaster General, 1n cases where the
quantity of mail is large and the number of exchange points numer-
ous, may, in his discretion, authorize payment for closed-pouch
service at a rate per mile not to exceed one-third above the rate per
mile now paid for closed-pouch service, and for mail cars and apart-
Tnents carrying the mails not to exceed the rate of 1 cent per lmear
Outsideotcities.  foor per car-mile of travel: Provided further, That the rates for
electric car service on routes over twenty miles in length outside of

. ) cities shall not exceed the rates paid for service on steam railroads:

Unusualeonditions. . Provided, however, That not to exceed $25,000 of the sum hereby
appropriated may be expended, in the discretion of the Postmaster

eneral, where unusual conditions exist or where such service will

Substitution of be more expeditious and efficient and at no greater cost than other-
wagonservice. -~ wise, and not to exceed $100,000 of this appropriation may be ex-
pended for regulation screen or motor screen wagon service which

and {); Spote, 1o b may be authorized in lieu of electric or cable car service: Provided
Commerce Commis- further, That the Interstate Commerce Commission is hereby em-
powered and directed as soon as practicable to fix and determine

Travel allowances.

Rent for terminal
offices.

Per diem, assistant
superintendents.



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cu. 117. 1918.

from time to time the fair and reasonable rates and compensation
for the transportation of mail matter by urban and interurban electric
railway common carriers and the service connected therewith, pre-
scribing the method or methods by weight or space, or both, or other-
wise, for ascertaining such rate or compensation and to publish same,
and orders so made and published shall continue in force until
changed by the commission after due notice and hearing: And pro-
vided further, That it shall be unlawful for any urban or interurban
electric railroad to refuse to perform mail service at the rates or
methods of compensation thus provided for such service when
required by the Postmaster General so to do, and for such offense
slflfall be fined $100. Each day of refusal shall constitute a separate
offense.

For transportation of foreign mails, $5,800,000: Provided, That
the Postmaster General shall be authorized to expend such sums as
may be necessary, not exceeding $103,000, to cover the cost to the
United States of maintaining sea post service on steamships con-
veF.ng the mails.

0

r censorship of foreign mails, $1,620,000, of which amount mai.

$200,000 shall be available immediately: Provided, That the author-
ity under this appropriation shall cease to be in effect when the
existing state of war shall have passed, the date of which shall be
ascertained and proclaimed by the President: And provided further,
That it shall be the duty of the Postmaster General to submit to
Congress at the beginning of its regular session in December of each
year a detailed statement of all persons appointed and the salary or
compensation paid or allowed to each: And provided further, That
no part of this appropriation shall be exfpended to pay the expense
of censoring mail from the military forces connected with the
%merican Expeditionary Force, which mail has been censored in

urope. :

Fog balances due foreign countries, $681,700.

For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, office
of the Second Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.

OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

For manufacture of adhesive postage stamps, special-delivery
stamps, books of stamps, and for coiling of stamps, $1,100,000.

For manufacture of stamped envelopes and newspaper wrappers,
$3,000,000.

For pay of agent and assistants to examine and distribute stamped
envelopes and newspafper wrappers, and expenses of agency, $18,400.

For manufacture of postal cards, $580,000.

For ship, steamboat, and way letters, $150.

For payment of limited indemnity for the injury or loss of pieces of
domestic registered matter, insured, and collect-on-delivery mail,
$670,000.

For payment of limited indemnity for the loss of registered articles
in the international mails, in accordance with convention stipulations,
$10,000.

For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, office
of the Third Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000.

For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the service of the Postal
Savings System, office of the director, $500.

OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL.

For stationery for the Postal Service, including blanks, books,
printed and engraved matter, binding and carbon paper, and other
miscellaneous items for the money-order and registry systems; the

749

Penalty for refusing
establisth rates,

Foreign mails.
Proviso.
Sea post service.

Censoring foreign
Provisos.

To cease at end of
war.

Statements of ap-
pointments for, etc.

Use forbidden of mail
from American military
forces, censored abroad.

Balances to foreign
countries.
Travel, etc.

Third Assistant Post-
master General.

Stamps.
Stamped envelopes
and wrappers.

Distribution.

Postal cards.
Ship, etc., letters.

Indemnity for lost
registered, etc., mail.

Travel, etc.

Travel, etc., Postal
Savings éystem.

Fourth Assistant
Postmaster General.

Stationery, etc.



750 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 117. 1918.

preparation, publication, and free distribution by postmasters to the
oto " CIOP0 Imspecton, public of pamphlet containing general postal information; the pay of
one envelr(;pe inspector at $1,800 per annum, and one assistant at
$900 per annum; and also for the Ii)urchase of supplies for the Postal
Savings System, including blank books, forms, pamphlets, rubber
stamps, canceling devices, certificates and cards and stamps for use
Fopdoxpenges. in evidencing deposits, and free IE)enalty envelopes; and for the reim-
bursement of the Secretary. of the Treasury for expenses incident to
the preparation, issue, and registration of the bonds authorized by
the act of June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, $725,000.
For postmarking, rating, mon:Iy—order stamps, and electrotype
glatm, and repairs to same, metal, rubber, an combination type,
Miscel arts. dates and figures, type holders, ink and pads for canceling and stamp-
cles, letter scales, etc. Ing purposes; and for the purchase, exchange, and repair of type-
writing machines, envelope-opening machines, and computing
machines, copying presses, numbering machines, time recorders,
letter balances, scales, test weights, and. miscellaneous articles pur-
chased and furnished directly to the Postal Service, $275,000.

Postal Savings sup-
plies.

Postmarking, <.2.,
stamps.

Twine, ete. For wrapping twine and tying devices, $370,000: Provided, That

Tying devices. of this amount the Postmaster General is authorized to expend not to
exceed $30,000 for the purchase of and experiments with tying devices
or cords for the Postal Service.

mont ans seoptice > For miscellaneous equipment and supplies, including the purchase

Carrierservice, eic. and repair of furniture, letter boxes, package boxes, posts, trucks,
baskets, satchels, straps, letter-box pant, baling machines, perforating
machines, duplicating machines, printing presses, directories, cleaning
supplies, and the manufacture, repair, and exchange of equipment,
the erection, manufacture, repair, and painting of Jetter-box equip-
ment, and for the IEurchase and repair of presses and dies for use i
the manufacture of letter boxes; and other expenditures necessary
and incidental to })ost offices of the first, second, and third classes,
including offices of the fourth class having or to have rural-delivery

o . service, $400,000.

Shipping supplies. For defraying ex]{)enses incident to the shipment of supplies,
including hardware, boxing, packing, cartage, freight, and the ay

of one carpenter, at $1,200 per annum, and nine requisition fillers,
at $1,000 each per annum, for assignment in connection therewith,
$193,900.

For miscellaneous expenses in the preparation and publication of
post-route maps and rural-delivery maps or blue prints, including trac-
ing for photolithographic reproduction, $20,000; and the Postmaster
General may authorize the sale to the public of post-route maps and
rural-delivery maps or blue prints at the cost of printing and ten
?er centum thereof added, the proceeds of such sale to be used as a

urther appropriation for the preparation. and publication of post-

route maps and mral-dehverﬁ maps or blue prints; of this amount

$1,500 may be expended in the purchase of atlases and geographical

) __ and technical worEs.

et mccling machines,  For rental, purchase, exchange, and repair of canceling machines
and motors, mechanical mail-handling apparatus and other labor-
saving devices, including cost of power in rented buildings, and mis-
cellaneous expenses of installation and operation of same, $405,000:

MaiAtstrbutingma- £rovided, That of this amount the Postmaster General is authorized

ines. to_expend $100,000 for the installation of experimental mail-dis-

‘ tributing machines.

Mall bags, locks, ete.  For the purchase, manufacture, and repair of mail bags and other
mail containers and attachments, mail gocks, keys, chains, tools,
machinery, and material necessary for same, and for incidental
expenses ¥ertammg thereto; also material, machinery, and tools
necessary for the manufacture and repair in the equipment shops at

Post route maps,

Sale, ete.



SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cw. 117. 1918. 751

Washington, District of Columbia, of such other equipment for the

Postal Service as may be deemed expedient, $1,000,000: Provided, Praviso.

That out of this apgropriation the Postmaster General is authorized mosiictive,  equip-
to use as much of the sum, not exceeding $5,000, as may be deemed Alasko, and insular pos:
necessary for the purchase of material and the manufacture in the "~
equipment shops of such small quantities of distinctive equipments

as may be required by other executive departments; and for service

in Alaska, Porto Rico, Philippine Islands, Hawaii, or other island

possessions.

For compensation to labor employed in the equipment shops at g, 300 equipment
Washington, District of Columbia, $285,000. )

For inland transportation by star routes (excepting service in g,oiarute transpor-
Alaska), including temporary service to newly established offices, p,oue
$8,675,000: Provided, That hereafter no part of this appropriation _Discontinued i
shall be expended for continuance of any star-route service the ;f\g:;i by rusal  de-
ﬁatronage. of which shall be served entirely by the extension of Furts o

ural Delivery Service, nor shall any of said sum be expended for estriction.
star-route service for a patronage a major portion of which has been
served by Rural Delivery Service, unless the services of a qualified
rural carrier can not be secured. )

For pay of rural carriers, substitutes for rural carriers on gosaldelivery.
annual leave, clerks in charge of rural stations, tolls and ferriage, T
Rural Delivery Service, and for the incidental expenses thereof,

865,800,000: Provided, That not to exceed $20,000 of the amount Frovisos. o
hereby appropriated may be used for the compensation of clerks in on s
charge of rural stations: ‘Provided further, That on and after July first, oSl borse routes
nineteen hundred and eighteen, rural carriers assigned to iorse- Vol. 39, p. 43,
drawn vehicle routes on which daily service is performed shall 2@ended.

receive $24 per mile per annum for each mile said routes are 1 excess

of twenty-four milesgor major fraction thereof, based on actual mile-

age, and rural carriers assigned to horse-drawn vehicle routes on

which triweekly service is performed shall receive $12 per mile per

annum for each mile said routes are in excess of twenty-four miles Motor vehicle ecar-
or major fraction thereof based on actual mileage: Provided further, riers.

That the pay of carriers who furnish and maintain their own motor

vehicles and who serve routes not less than fifty miles in length may

be fixed at not exceeding $2,160 per annum, Villago delivers

For village delivery service in towns and villages having post ' aedelivers.
offices of the second or third class, $720,000.

For travel and miscellaneous expenses in the Postal Service, office ~ Travel,ete.
of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General, $1,000. Pav Increase for fiscal

Sec. 2. That during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen year 1919.
hundred and nineteen, the annual salaries fixed by law for assistant ter:ssfxﬁﬁntsu&fvti:':r;
postmasters at first and second class post offices, and supervisory °ficisks.
officials, whose compensation is $2,200 and less per annum, shall be
increased $200, and those whose compensation is in excess of $2,200 ..\ .04 carsiors
shall be increased five per centum; that clerks in first and second class first and second clas
post offices and letter carriers in the City Delivery Service shall be ™
divided into six grades, as follows: First grade, salary $1,000; second New grades.
grade, salary $1,100; third grade, salary $1,200; fourth grade, salary promotions.
31,300; fifth grade, salary $1,400; sixth grade, salary $1,500. Clerks ,__.
and carriers shall be promoted successively to the sixth grade: Pro- _Automatic transfers
vided, That on Jul fEn'st, nineteen hundred and eighteen, clerks in July 1, 1915.
first and second class post offices and letter carriers in the City
Delivery Service who are in grades two, three, four, five, and siX, vor 34, p. 120,
under the Act of March second, nineteen hundred and seven, as
amended, shall pass automatically from such grades and the salaries
they receive thereunder to the new grades, one, two, three, four, and
five, respectively. with the salaries provided for such grades in this Railway mall clerks.
Act: Provided further, That the salaries of railway postal clerks shall “™%** :
be graded as follows: Grade one at $1,100; grade two at $1,200;



752 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sgess. II. Cm. 117. 1918.

grade three at $1,300; grade four at $1,400; grade five at $1,500;
grade six at $1,600; grade seven at $1,700; grade eight at $1,800;

Class 1 o STBde nine at $1,900; grade ten at $2,000. . ]
aries and taitway post 'The Postmaster General shall classify and fix the salaries of rail-
offices. way postal clerks, under such regulations as he may prescribe, in the
grades provided by law; and for the purpose of organization and
establishing maximum grades to Whjcﬁ promotions may be made
successively, as hereinafter provided, he shall classify railway post
offices, terminal railway post offices, and transfer offices with refer-
ence to their character and importance in three classes, with salary

grades as follows:

ol oo o Class A, $1,100 to $1,400; class B, $1,100 to $1,500; and class C,
and satasiee - 0. 81,100 to $1,700. He may assign to the offices of division superin-
tendents and chief clerks such railway postal clerks as may be neces-
' sary, and fix their salaries within the grades &rowded by law without
Rrovisos. - oster TG to the classification of railway post offices: Provided, That on
t0 new g, J\ﬁy first, nineteen hundred and eighteen, railway postal clerks shall
Vol.37, p. 555. pass automatically from the grades they are in and the salaries they
* receive under the Act of August twenty-fourth, nmeteen hundred
Limited to fiscal yoar 3004, EWelVe, to the corresponding grade, with salaries provided for
1019, e to Boal YT iy this Act: Provided, That the classifications and increases of salaries
provided for in this section ghall not be continued beyond the fiscal
Ioee woq, Year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and nmneteen: Provided
cosesrestrictad - Jurther, That the salary of clerks, carriers and railway postal clerks
fcations ftect. S8l De increased during the fiscal i'ear nineteen hundred and nine-
tvo July 1. 1018, teen, not more than $200: P, Jurther, That the classifications
cnee D€rein provided for shall not become effective until July first, nine-
empiogas. ' °“* teen hundred and eighteen: Provided further, That the salaries of
such other employees fixed by law or paid from lump-sum appro-
iations providecf for in this Act, mclugi.ng laorers in the Rallway
fail Service, who receive $800 per annum or less shall be increased
twenty per centum per annum; those who receive in excess of $800
and not more than $1,500 shall be increased fifteen per centum per
Rural cartiers annum; and those who receive in excess of $1,500 and not more than
Onhorserontes.  $2,200 shall be increased ten Ser centum per annum. Rural carriers
assigned to horse-drawn vehicle routes now receivin]f a compensation
of $1,200 or less per annum, exclusive of mileage allowance for miles
on routes over twenty-four miles in length, shall receive, in addition
Officials exciugee.  UDETOO, tWenty per centum of the amount of such compensation.
Such increases shall not apply to the special assistant to the Attorney
Fourth class post- General appropriated for in this Act and to postmasters at offices of

masters. the first, second, and third classes: Provided further, That postmas-
calationa > "= tors of the fourth class shall receive the samef compensatiolll) as now

provided by law, except that they shall receive one hundred per
. nowea.  CeDtuUm of the cancellations of the first $80 or less per quarter:
" Provided further, That, if the compensation does not exceed $50 for
any one quarter, fourth-class postmasters shall be allowed an increase

No offics ad of twenty per centum of the compensation allowed under existi
SOt titatay 1’ law: Provided further, That no office shall be advanced to third class
detksand carriers. DY Teason of the temporary increases herein provided: Provided
Pay estabiished. {urther, That hereafter substitute, temporary, or auxiliary clerks and
Employees excludea ‘CLvET CArTIErsS at first and second class post offices shall be paid at
froms tnreea the rate of 40 cents an hour: Provided Jurther, That the provisions of
this section shall not apply to employees who receive a part of their
pay from any outside sources under cooperative arrangement with
the Post Office Department, or to employees who serve voluntarily
or receive only a nominal compensation: And provided Jurther, That
Additional pay 115, the increased compensation, at the rate of five per centum and ten
notcomputedassalary. Per centum for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hun-
dred and eighteen, shall not be computed as salary in construing this



SIXBY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sess. II. Cm. 117. 1918. 753

section. So much as may be necessary for the increases provided ,Appropristion for in-
for in this Act is hereby appropriated. Bight hoatsa d

Sec. 3. That hereafter watchmen, messengers, and laborers in Wrk of designaied
first and second class post offices, and railway postal clerks assigned employeesrestricted te.
to terminal railway post offices and transfer offices, shall be required
to work not more than eight hours a day, and that the eight hours _
of service shall not extend over a longer period than ten consecutive . -
hours, and that in cases of emergency or if the needs of the service emergency excess.
require they may be required to work in excess of eight hours a day,
and for such additionn? services they shall be paid in proportion to  Prosis.
their salaries as fixed by law: Provided, That hereafter when the  Compensstory time
needs of the Postal Service require the employment on Sundays and by raiway mail elerks.
holidays of railway postal clerks assigned to terminal railway post
offices and transfer offices, they shall‘ﬁ granted compensatory time
in the same manner as provided by law for clerks and carriers in first
and second class offices.

Skc. 4. That the Postmaster General is authorized t0 InvestiZato s mrcopes s
conditions arising from contracts in the star route, screen wagon and prior to June 3, 1947, |
other vehicle service entered into prior to June thirtieth, nineteen: justmentof,suthorized.
hundred and seventeen, and from contracts for furnishing envelopes,
blanks and blank books, and the Official Postal Guide, for contracts
entered into prior to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and seventeen,
with a view to determining whether any adjustment should be made
in the compensation and to adjust the same for materials or services
hereafter to be furnished or rendered in cases where the facts disclose
the necessity for such adjustment, or, in his diseretion, with the con- tuslaseat.
sent of the contractor and his bondsmen, the Postmaster General
may cancel such contracts.

Skc. 5. That the provisions of section three of the Act of March waemmar o thhass
third, nineteen hun and seventeen, entitled ‘“An Act making ten percent increasein
appropriations for the service of the Post Office Department for the ~ Val. 39, p.-1089.
fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and eighteen, and
for other purposes,” providing increased compensation at the rate of
ten per centum per annum to employees who receive salaries at a rate
of more than $480 and not exceeding $1,000 per annum, shall apply
during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and eighteen to all requisition
fillers, watchmen, messengers, and laborers. v

SEc. 6. The Postmaster General may, under such rules and regu- }Pertybonds.
lations as he shall prescribe, accept United States liberty loan bonds thor%?égmuﬂ of other
in lieu of either corporate or personal surety from contractors, officers, ™"
and employees of the Postal Service to indemnify the Government
against losses resulting from the failure of any contractor, officer, or
employee of the Postal Service to properly discharge his official duty. o e truck

EC. 7. That to promote the conservation of food products and to routes. -
facilitate the collection and delivery thereof from producer t0 con- slonn e ooy oo
sumer, and the delivery of articles necessary in the production of such food products.
food products to the producers, the Postmaster General is hereby au-
thorized to conduct experiments in the operation of motor-vehicle
truck routes in the vicinity of such cities of the United States as he
may select, and under such rules and regulations as he may prescribe,
and the cost of such experiments, not exceeding $300,000, may be
paid by the Postmaster General out of any unexpended appropriations
of the Postal Service, and the Postmaster General sba]f report the
aest:.llt of such experiments to the Congress at the earliest practicable

ate.

Sec. 8. That the Secretary of War may, in his discretion, deliver ,igmpaoes and aute-
and turn over to the Postmaster General from time to time, and with- pemyery of, Jor et

by mu-

Beport of results.

out charge therefor, for use in the Postal Service, such aeroplanes and mﬁmﬂwﬁﬁt

automobiles or parts thereof as may prove to be, or as shall become, i@ 01 Porposes-
unsuitable for the purposes of the War Department but suitable for

112460°—vor 40—pr 1——48



754 SIXTY-FIFTH CONGRESS. Sgss. II. Cm. 117. <918,

fied sppe omepect- the use of the Postal Service; and the Postmaster General js hereby
PP " authorized to use the same, in his discretion, in the transportation of
the mails and to pay the necessary expenses thereof out of the appro-
priation for inland transportation by steamboat or other power boat
e Army. OF DY 8eroplanes or star route. ) :
ote srvics during e SEOC. 9. Employees, including substitute employees, of the Postal
" Reassigment 10 gu- S€Tvice who have entered the military or naval service of the United
ties, etc., when dis- States or who shall hereafter enter it during ‘the existence of the
charged. present war, shall, when honorably discharged from such service, be
reassigned to their duties in the Postal Service at the salary to which
they would have been automatically promoted had they remained in
the Postal Service, provided theﬁ are physically and mentally quali-
fied to perform the duties of such positions.
e or Lesees. P Sge. 10. That the Act approved January twenty-first, nineteen
stamps, o Suaes. hundred and fourteen ( Thirty-eighth Statutes, page two hundred and
’ seventy-eight), authorizinf the Postmaster General to adjust certain
claims of postmasters for loss by burglary, fire, or other unavoidable
amended”” ¥ ™ casualty, be so amended as to include United States War Savings
Certificate Stamps, United States Government Thrift Stamps, war*
Proviso tax revenue stamps, and funds received from the sale of such stamps:
Time limit. Provided, That this Act shall not embrace any claim for losses as afore-
said which accrued prior to Sqiltember twenty-fourth, nineteen hun-
dred and seventeen, and all such ¢laims must be presented within six
. months from the time the loss occurred. -
aniNevz "7 SEc. 11. The provision of the Act of June third, nineteen hundred
to porung sllowance and sixteen, an Act for making further and more effectual provision
for the national defense and for other purposes, and the Act of August
Vol 3%, pp- 186, 0. {wenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and sixteen, an Act makin appro-
priations for the naval service for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth,
nineteen hundred and seventeen, and for other Igrurposes, authorizing
the payment of $5 to postmasters at second, third, and fourth class
offices for each recruit secured by them and accepted by the Army,
Postal. 4o Navy, and Marine Co:?s, 18 hereby repealed.
Dosia e Sec. 12. That hereafter the balance to the credit of any one person
extendanote, 2mut in 5 postal-savings depository, exclusive of accumulated interest,
Vol. 36, p. 816; Vol ghall not exceed $2,500. Non-interest paying deposits shall not

39']}" lzg'l_"v ings be accepted. All laws inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
stamps. - _SEc. 13. That section six of the Act apﬁmved June twenty-fifth,
™ P 5 nineteen hundred and ten, is hereby further amended so that the

¢ 10cent aq. PTOViSO in said section shall read as follows:
hesive’ stammips. author ‘‘Provided, That in order that smaller amounts may be accumu-
ized. lated for deposit, any person ma purchase for 10 cents, from any
tal-savings depository, specially prepared adhesive stamps to be
Card to be own as ‘postal-sa stamps,” and attach them to a card which
N Mp'mm"‘n'g shall be furnished for the purpose. A card with ten postal-savings
acooust or redemption: Stamps affixed shall be accepted as a deposit of $1 either in openin
an account or in adding to an existing account, or may be redeeme

in cash.” .
the Fregeans to s SEc. 14. That if the revenues of the Post Office Department shall
deficisucies. be insufficient to meet the appropriations made by this Act, a sum

equal to such deficiency of the revenue of said de artment is hereby

appropriated, to be paid out of any money in the fFreasury not other-

wise applg&nated, to supplly said deficiencies in the revenues for

the Post Office Department for the year ending June thirtieth, nine-

teen hundred and nineteen, and the sum neede may be advanced to

gxee P:lst Office Department upon requisition of the Postmaster
neral.

Approved, July 2, 1918.



